STATE OF INDIANA SS:

Plaintiff

-VS-

KATHRYN MCLAFFERTY and JOSEPH MCLAFFERTY

Defendants

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

0536-32-5 CAUSE NO. 8369-212 TLED 83 OCT 15 1971 S3

FINDING AND JUDGMENT

Sendak, Attorney General, by and through Alexabaker, Deputy and Lafendanth Attorney General, by and through Alexabaker, Deputy Attorney General, by their attorney of record herein, John Tinder, and plaintiff now withdraw its request for a jury trial, defendants consenting thereto and this cause is now submitted to the court upon the issues formed by the exceptions heretofore filed by the plaintiff, and the court being duly advised finds as follows:

- 1. That the plaintiff, State of Indiana, filed its complaint for the appropriation of the fee for highway right of way over defendants' real estate on the 3rd day of March, 1969, and the defendants were properly served with notice as provided by statute prior to the hearing in this cause.
- 2. That on the 24th day of March, 1969, being the day set for the hearing of the cause, an order was entered upon the record of the Marion Superior Court, signed by Glenn Funk, Judge, showing that the fee for highway right of way over the defendant's real estate was condemned for the uses and purposes described in said complaint.
- 3. That by said order the court also appointed three disinterested freeholders of Marion County to assess the damages and benefits to the defendants caused by the appropriation.

4. That on the 7th day of April, 1969, said courtappointed appraisers returned their report to the court showing
total damages in the sum of Right Thousand Dollars (\$8,000.00),
and the court ordered the appraisers' fees set at One Hundred
Fifty Dollars (\$150.00) each.

-3-0

5. That the plaintiff, State of Indians, paid the award of the appraisers together with the fees for the services of said appraisers to the clerk of the court on the 2nd day of May, 1969, and the defendants subsequently withdrew a portion of said award on the 29th day of July, 1969.

6. That the plaintiff, State of Indiana, filed exceptions to the court-appointed appraisers' report on the 7th day of April, 1969.

7. That the defendants, filed no exceptions to the courtappointed appraisers' report.

8. That the total value of the fee for highway right of way taken and the damages to the remaining land of the defendants is Seven Thousand Dollare (\$7,000.00), which sum includes any interest to which the defendants may be entitled, and that the defendants, should recover from the plaintiff, State of Indians, total damages in the sum of Seven Thousand Dollars (\$7,000.00).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the order of appropriation entered herein on the 24th day of March, 1969, be, and the same is hereby confirmed and the fee for highway right of way over defendants: real estate described in plaintiff's complaint be, and the same is appropriated, for highway right of way being more particularly described as follows:

Project 1-70-3152177

Parcel 325

IN FEE - LIMITED ACCESS

Lot number 44 in McKernan & Pierce's Subdivision of Out Lot 128 in the City of Indianapolis, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 2, page 136, of the records of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana.

TOGETHER with the permanent extinguishment of all rights and easements of ingress and egress to, from, and across the above described real estate, excepting on any part of said real estate which is not utilized in the limited access portion of the above designated project.



Given under my hand and seal April 25,1968

Floyd E. Burroughs, Registered Land Surveyor No. 10645, State of Indiana

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED By the Court that the defendants, Kathryn McLafferty and Joseph McLafferty, have and recover from the State of Indiana as final and total damages the sum of Seven Thousand Dollars (\$7,000.00), which sum includes any interest to which the defendants may be entitled, which said amount has partially been paid the defendants herein when they withdrew a portion of the court-appointed appraisers award in the sum of Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$5,500.00).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the Clerk of the Court pay to the plaintiff, State of Indiana, the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00), which amount when added to the amount paid to the defendants as set out above equals the amount of the court-appointed appraisers' award.

Dated: 10/15/71 Judge of the Marion Superior Court #3

Approved: John 5. Pinder
Attorney for Defendants

Attorney for the Plaintiff,

SETTLEMENT ANALYSIS

DEPUTY Jay M.	Brodey	Ť	RIAL DATE		
STATE VS Kathry					
COURT Marion Su	perior Court	t #3	CAUSE N	0. <u>\$ 369-21</u>	2
PROJECT I-70-3					
GENERAL DESCRIPT This prope and contai IMPROVEMENTS:	rion AND LOC rty is locat ns a 30 x 90 e-half stor	ATION OF SU ted at 829 8 0 foot lot.	BJECT PROP	ERTY:	olis, Indiana,
DESCRIPTION OF Total take		ch sketch)			
AREA OF TAKING_OFFER PRIOR TO CODEFENDANTS' ATTOCOURT APPRAISERS	CONDEMNATION ORNEY M:	r. Tinder DATE FILED	April 7	URT AWARD \$, 1969	8000
REVIEW APPRAISE		DAIL	<u> </u>	DENTO_NO_DE	
REVIEWERS NAME & DATE		PROVEMENTS TAKEN	RESIDUE DAMAGE	OTHER DAMAGE OR BENEFITS	TOTAL
Philip York 4-6-67	\$550	00.00	-0-	-0-	\$5500,00
Adjustment Court Cost Addition Witness Fe Local Court Jury Cost	praisers' Am ts (See Memo ts: (See Me nal Appraisa ees nsel Fees s eous Costs	sount \$_5 s	300.00 300.00 450.00 -0- -0- 50.00	Depos \$	DUE STATE from sit with Court: 1000.00 DNAL AMOUNT to into Court: -0-
IUIAL			7000.00	\$	7000.00

RANGE OF STATE'S APPRAISALS:

APPRAISERS NAME & DATE	LAND TAKEN	IMPROVEMENTS TAKEN	RESIDUE DAMAGE	OTHER DAMAGE OR BENEFITS	TOTAL COMPENSATION
Boyce 4-4-67	\$5500	0.00	-0-	-0-	\$5500.00
RANGE OF DEFEN	IDANTS' APPRA	AISALS:			
None known					
BREAKDOWN OF C	COURT APPRAIS	SERS' AWARD:			
	\$3500.00	\$4500.00	-0-	-0-	\$8000.00
COURT APPRAISE					
Deposited	(date): 5-	2-69 Withdr	awn: No	Yes & Date	7-29-69
		5500,00			
EXPLANATION - adjustments, cattachment 1 texplain Fully.	Any increase court costs a	e over Review and interest,	Appraisers' do on separate mo	etermination in emo and attach.	cluding (Use
		(PREDATED AND	SUBMITTED BY	
DATED:	4.1.7/		PREPARED AND	Description	9
			Deputy Attor	hey General	
We concur in t	the above set	ttlement:			
			THEODORE L.	SENDAK eral of Indiana	
			00	1	
		В		u X. Xem	tok
		Titl	e alleney ?	Denul	
			Indiana State	e Highway Commi	ssion
		В	Sama	Whinkle	~
Date: 4-5	-1971	Title	: Chief, Div	ision of Land A	cquisition

MEMORANDUM

Re: State vs. Kathryn McLafferty, et. vir. Cause No. S 369-212
Marion Superior Court #3

A review of the State's appraisal together with all other pertinent information related to the file has convinced the writer that a settlement in the amount of \$7000.00 is both justified and in the best interests of the State of Indiana for the following reasons, to-wit:

- 1. The State's only appraiser, Mr. Timothy Boyce, is a resident of Fort Wayne, Indiana, and it is the writer's considered opinion that the best interests of the State would not be served by utilizing a man from Fort Wayne to testify as to the value of land in Marion County. This opinion is substantiated in at least one instance by the jury verdict in State vs. Steinmetz, wherein the State utilized one appraiser from Greenfield, Indiana, and one from Louisville, Kentucky, whereas the subject property is located here in Marion County. The writer worked on the case in preparing it for trial, but another deputy in fact tried it and informed me that the jury found it difficult to believe the opinions of the appraisers who were not really familiar with the subject property in this area. Based upon this, I believe that an additional appraisal would be in order which would create an additional expense, in the opinion of the writer, of at least \$300.00. This increase is recommended pursuant to PPM 80-6 C(5) in as much as this case has been pending for two years.
- 2. Assuming arguendo that Mr. Boyce would be utilized as a valuation expert, it would be necessary for him to update his appraisal to conform with the legal date of taking. PPM 80-6(4)

This appraisal would have to be updated then for a period of approximately two years and it is the writer's opinion based upon cost information furnished to him by appraisers as to properties in the same general area that there would be an increase in value.

3. The writer pursuant to PPM 80-6 Bll also deems relevant the fact that verdicts in Marion County have in many instances greatly exceeded the State's offer in condemnation proceedings. Examples of cases which illustrate the above are as follows:

	Offer	Court Award	Verdict
State vs. Wysong	\$5975.00	\$8500.00	\$16,850.00
State vs. Tyner	\$77,809.00	\$136,838.00	\$203,700.00
State vs. Egenolf	\$33,975.00	\$62,500.00	\$68,000.00

4. It is further the writer's opinion that the appraisal of Mr. Boyce is legally deficient for the reason that the comparable sales utilized by him are too remote in time with the possible exception of No. 24 which sold in January, 1966. See PPM 80-6, Bl.

Based upon the foregoing, the writer is firmly of the opinion that a settlement in the amount of \$7000.00 is legally justified and in furtherance of the interests of the State of Indiapa.

Jay My Brodey Deputy Attorney General

MINIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Division of Land Acquisition ROOM 1105 — 100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46209 0536

To Marie Powell

C	E	N	T	T	E	M	T	NT	
u	E	TA	1	A.	alia.	TAT	E.	r_{A}	

We enclose State Warrant No. A 185248 12/11/67 19 in settlement of the following vouchers:

	68-315
Description	Amount
For relocation expense on State Road 49 Marion No	
Parcel No. 325 as per Grant/Warranty	
Deed, Dated	
	235. 00

PLEASE RECEIPT AND RETURN (Do not detach)

00111

Payment Received:	By Marie Wallel
	Date

INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Division of Land Acquisition ROOM 1105 — 100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46209

\$559. 92

March 25

,534

1970

To Marie Powell 909 S. Missouri Indianapolis, Indiana

GEN	TI	T TAT	DAT	
TELL	111	L'INI	L'IN	-

Description	Amount	
in settlement of the following vouchers:	70-509	
We enclose State Warrant No.A301191	3/12 19 70	

For_	Supplemen	tal H	lousing	on State Road
No	49	_ in _	Marion	
Count	y, Project _	I-	70-3(52)	
Parcel	No325		_ as per	Grant/Warranty
Deed.	Dated	3/4/	70	

PLEASE RECEIPT AND RETURN (Do not detach)

Payment Received: By

By to Moril Regitell

I certify to the foregoing indebtedness as indicated and recommend payment thereof. I also certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the above data are correct that the right-of-way necessary for the hereinabove described Federal-aid highway project has been acquired in the name of the State of Indiana and at the price as state based on bona fide appraisals by appraisars duly qualified as required by the right-of-way procedures of the Bureau of Public Roads and other written justification now contained in the State's files, in accordance with procedures as submitted to and accepted by the Federal Highway Administrator.

I further state that this certification is made in my official capacity as Chief of the Division of Land Acquisition pursuant to section 1.31 of Title 23 of the Code of Pedera Regulations and section 121 of Title 23. United States Code, for the purpose of securing, pursuant thereto, by the State of Indiana, Federal-aid funds in connection with the above-designated Federal-aid highway projects, and that neither I nor, to the best of my knowledge, any other officer, agent or employee of the State authorized in an official capacity to perform services in connection with the appraisal or acquisition of any of such right-of-way has any interest or contemplates any benefit from any transaction which involves the acquisition of property for right-of-way for such project, other than as herein disclosed.

Approved: W. Joursend

Chief, Division of Land Acquisition

Recommend Approval:

letin

Originator

APR 1 1 1969

Approved:

Chairman, Indiana State Hwy. Comm.

Member, Indiana State Highway Commission

Vice Chairman, Indiana State Highway Commission

Date

Date

APPRAISAL REVIEW FORM

Division of Land Acquisition Indiana State Highway Commission

Project	I70-3(52)
Parcel No.	325
Road	T 70
County	Marion
	thry McLafesty
Address 5	40 N Somer Set It
Address of	Appraised Property:
829	West St

I have reviewed this parcel and appraisal report for the following items:

- I have personally checked all comparables and concur in the determinations made.
- 2. Planning and Detail Maps were supplied appraisers.
- 3. The three approaches required (Income, Market Data, and Cost Replacement) were considered.
- 4. Necessary photos are enclosed.
- 5. The appraisal is fully documented and supported as required by the State Highway Commission and the requirements of P.P.M. 21-4.1 of the Federal Bureau of Roads.
- 6. Plats drawn by the appraisers are attached.
- 7. I have personally inspected the Plans.
- 8. I have personally inspected the site and familiarized myself with the parcel on...
- 9. The computations of this parcel have been checked and reviewed.
- The appraiser has complied with the Indiana State
 Highway Commission instructional outline and/or good
 appraisal practices.

yes adv. acq 4/4/67

I have made a determined effort to consider all competent information that I have secured and that is documented by the appraisers, including any comments by the property owner, along with any recent awards by condemnation juries that have been brought to my attention, that is relevant to this matter.

This is to certify that I have no present or contemplated future interest in this property, nor have I entered into collusion with the property owner or an agent of the property owner.

It is my opinion as of 4/4/64

- (a) The fair market value of the entire property before the taking is:
- (b) The fair market value of the property after the taking, assuming the completion of the improvement is:

The Total Value of Taking Is:
(a minus b) TOTAL

- (1) Land and/or improvements
- (2) Damages
- (3) Less non-compensable items
- (4) Estimated Total Compensation

Estimate of Appraisers:			
By Boyce	Ву:	Approved By Reviewer	
\$5,500	\$	\$ 5,500	
\$ -0-	s	\$ -0-	
\$ 5,500	\$	\$ 5,500	
\$ 5,500	\$	\$ 5,500	
\$ -0-	\$	\$ -0-	
\$ -0-	\$	\$ -0-	
\$ 5,500	\$	\$ 5,500	
Marian Parameter and a second			

Approved	Date	Signed
acting Rev. Appr.	4/6/67	Phille & Trole
Asst. or Chief Appr.	4/13/2	Fied alehla
Chief Appr.	0/13/0/	The want

STATE OF INDIANA)	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT
COUNTY OF	OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA
STATE OF INDIANA, Plaintiff)	
-vs-	
KATHRYN MCLAFFERTY AND) JOSEPH MCLAFFERTY (H&W)	FILED
}	S3 APR 7 1969 S3
REPORT OF AL	CLERK CLERK
The undersigned appraisers	in the above-entitled proceedings,
appointed by the Hon. Glen W. 1	
Superior Court on the	24 day of March,
19, after being duly sworn by	y the Clerk of the Marion Superior
Court to honestly and impartially	assess the damages and the
benefits, if any, that may be sur	stained by or result to said defen-
dants by reason of the appropriat	tion of the real estate described
in the complaint in said proceed:	ing, met at the office of the
	o'clockM., on the
day of, 19	, and after being duly sworn and
instructed by the Court as to the	eir duties as appraisers, proceeded
in a body to view said real estat	te that will be affected by said
appropriation and to assess and	appraise the damages and the
benefits sustained and resulting	to each of said defendants by
reason of the appropriation there	eof, and said appraisers now report
the damages and benefits to said	defendants to be as follows:
The value of the land sough	t to be appropriated as described
in the Court's order and warrant	hereto attached, the appraisers
find to be the sum of Thirty	five hundred Dollars
(\$_3500.00).	
The value of improvements,	if any, on the portion of said
realty sought to be appropriated	, we find to be the sum of
Forty five hundred Dol	lars (\$ 4500.00).

AG-4

The damages, if any, to the residue of the real estate of
such defendant owners caused by taking out the part sought to be
appropriated as above described, we find to be the sum of
\$
Such other damages, if any, as will result to the defendants
from the construction of the improvement described in the com-
plaint, in the manner proposed by plaintiff, we find to be
\$
The benefits, if any, to the residue of the real estate of
said defendants, resulting by taking out the part sought to be
appropriated as above described, we find to be the sum of
\$ None .
The total damages we find to be the sum of \$ 8,000.00
Dated: 3-31-69

Tred Stompson 2011. Onhall STATE OF INDIANA) SS: COUNTY OF MARION) AFFIDAVIT JOSEPH McLAFFERTY, being first duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and says: 1. That Affiant is the surviving widower of KATHRYN MCLAFFERTY, who died intestate a resident of Marion County, State of Indiana, on January 17, 1969. 2. That on the date of her death, the said KATHRYN MCLAFFERTY was the sole owner in fee simple title of the following described real estate in said County of Marion, State of Indiana, to-wit: Lot Number Forty-Four in McKernan & Pierce's Subdivision of Out Lot 128 in the City of Indianapolis, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 2, page 136, in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana; and at her death, the said decedent, KATHRYN McLAFFERTY, was survived by the following persons, as her sole and only heirs-at-law, who thereupon became the owners of the aforedescribed realty in the interests as set forth opposite their respective names, to-wit: Joseph McLafferty - Husband (Adult) - One-third (1/3) Margaret Ann Hayes - Daughter (Adult) - Two-ninths (2/9) Mary Frye - Daughter (Adult) - Two-ninths (2/9) Kathryn Kahl - Granddaughter (Minor) - Two-ninths (2/9) and said decedent was not survived by any other child or children, nor by any descendant of any other child. 3. That no administration was had in the estate of the said KATHRYN McLAFFERTY, and this Affiant does not anticipate that any

estate will be administered in respect thereto; that all of the property in the estate of said decedent was not of sufficient amount to require the filing of an Inheritance Tax Schedule under the Inheritance Tax laws of the State of Indiana; and the gross value of the estate of said decedent, taking into consideration the necessity of including in the evaluation thereof all gifts, if any, made by said decedent within three (3) years next preceding the date of her death, together with the value of her investment in all joint properties and estates by the entireties, plus all insurance upon her life, did not equal or exceed the sum of \$60,000.00, in consequence of which her estate was not subject to the Estate Tax law of the United States.

4. That this Affidavit is made to induce the State of Indiana to purchase the aforesaid real estate from said heirs-at-law of the said decedent, KATHRYN McLAFFERTY, and also to induce the Auditor of Marion County, Indiana to transfer said real estate from the name of the said KATHRYN McLAFFERTY, deceased, as sole owner, to the names of her said sole heirs-at-law; and further Affiant saith not.

Joseph McLafferty - Affiant

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this 18 day of October, 1971.

My Commission Expires:

John & Dinle Notary Public

This Instrument Prepared By:

JOHN G. TINDER, Attorney-at-Law

COPY

STATE OF INDIANA	IN THE SUPE	RIOR C	OURT
COUNTY OF MARION SS:	OF MARION	_ COUNTY,	INDIANA
STATE OF INDIANA, Plaintiff			
JOSEPH McLAFFERTY, her husband	CAUSE NO	S359	212
Defendants	F	ILE	D
	·	MAR 3 19	69

COMPLAINT FOR APPROPRIATION OF REAL ESTATE

NUMBER 1

The plaintiff, State of Indiana, complains of the above-named defendants, and says: That the plaintiff, acting through its legally organized and constituted Commission, known and designated as the Indiana State Highway Commission, is now engaged in the improvement Marion of a certain public highway in __ County, Indiana, said highway being known as Road No. 1-70 Project 1-70-3(52) said highway being one of and a part of the State Highway System of . the State of Indiana and the same is to be improved and maintained by said Highway Commission as a part of said State Highway System. That, under the plans of said Commission, now on file in its office, said highway is to be constructed, used and maintained by plaintiff, through said Commission, as a limited access facility as defined and authorized under the Act of the General Assembly of Indiana of 1945, Chapter 245, and subject to such regulations as therein provided as to access or use or to such subsequent regulations or use as may be made, adopted or provided by law governing such highways or highways in general.

NUMBER 2

That the defendants Kathryn McLafferty, her husband	erty and Joseph
are the owners of certain real estate in a included the Real Estate	hereby sought to be
appropriated and condemned. Defendants	said real estate is
described as follows:	
Lot numbered 44 in McKernan & Pierce's Out Lot 128 in the City of Indianapolis, thereof recorded in Plat Book 2, page 1 records of the Recorder of Marion Count;	as per plat 36, of the

NUMBER 3

That for the purpose of improving said highway, it is necessary and proper that plaintiff take and appropriate under the powers vested in it by the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the fee simple title to __all__ of said tract of real estate described in Paragraph 2 herein. The part so sought to be appropriated and condemned is described as follows:

A blue-print sketch plat of the above described real estate sought to be appropriated and identified by means of cross-hatched lines is attached hereto and made a part hereof and designated as Exhibit "A".

Sheet I of I

Project 1-70-3(52)77

Parcel 325

IN FEE - LIMITED ACCESS

Lot number 44 in McKernan & Pierce's Subdivision of Out Lot 128 in the City of Indianapolis, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 2, page 136, of the records of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana.

TOGETHER with the permanent extinguishment of all rights and easements of ingress and egress to, from, and across the above described real estate, excepting on any part of said real estate which is not utilized in the limited access portion of the above designated project.



April 25, 1968 Given under my hand and seal___

Surveyor No. 10645, State of Indiana

3/

NUMBER	

That the residue of residues restate described in Panagraph 2, x stid owied by the above-named defendants, x with be benefitted by said: proposed improvement soft said mondant at although herein.

NUMBER
That prior to the bringing of this action, the plaintiff,
through the said Indiana State Highway Commission, made an effort to
purchase said Real Estate described in Paragraph 3
from the above-named owners, but that the plaintiff and said owners
have been unable to agree as to the purchase price thereof, or as to
the amount of damages, if any, sustained by said defendants by
reason of the appropriation of said Real Estate for the
use hereinbefore stated.
NUMBER 5
That prior to the bringing of this action, the said Indiana
State Highway Commission adopted a resulution setting forth the des-
cription of said Real Estate sought to be acquired by
it, as above set forth, which said resolution alleged and set forth
that said Real Estate herein sought to be condemned was
necessary for the carrying out of said highway improvement project
and directed that condemnation proceedings therefore be instituted
by the Attorney General in the name of the State of Indiana.
NUMBER
That said highway so to be improved extends from The Indiana- Illinois boundary west of Terre Haute in a Northeasterly and Easterly
direction through Indianapolis to the Indiana-Chio boundary cast of
Richmond in Wayne County. THAT THE COURSE AND TERMINI OF THE PARTICULAR PROJECT INVOLVED IS AS POLLOWS Beginning at a point
approximately 900 feet North of the south line and approximately 1620 feet East of the west line of Section 11, T 15 N, R 3 E, and
extending in the easterly direction for a distance of 5,354.03
feet to a point approximately 550 feet North of the south line and approximately 2,700 feet west of the east line of Section. 12,
T 15 N. R 3 E, all in the City of Indianapolis, Marion County,
in Marion County, State of Indiana, and said right of
way is to be feet wide, excepting where additional width
may be required for construction purposes.

NUMBER 7

That the plaintiff, through	said Indiana Stat	e Highway Comm-
mission, intends to use the	Real Estate	herein
sought to be condemned for the pr	urpose of the impr	ovement of said
highway and the widening thereof		
as herein described is necessary		
of said work, and said Real	Estate	when obtained
will be used for such purpose.		
NUMBE	R _ 8	
WHEREFORE, the plaintiff pr	ays that three dis	interested free-
holders of said county be appoin	ted to appraise th	e value of the
Real Estate sough	t to be condemned,	and to fix the
amount of benefits and damages,	if any; and that s	such appraisers
be ordered to report their appra		
that all other steps be taken an	d all proceedings	had necessary
for the Indiana State Highway Co	mmission to acquir	re, by the right
of eminent domain, the Real	Estate	so sought to
be condemned for the purpose afor	resaid.	
	JOHN J. DIL	submitted, Sendak meral of Indiana

Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Room 219 State House Indianapolis, Indiana 633-5512

PLAN SHEET // PARCEL 325 SKETCH / OF / IN FEE LIMITED ACCESS PARCEL NUMBER 325 LOT 44 IN MCKERNAN & PIERCE'S SUBDIVISION OF OUT LOT 128 IN THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, AS PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 136, OF THE RECORDS OF THE RECORDER OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA. AREAS 2700 S.F., MORE OR LESS SCALE: 1"=50' P.T. 41+89.6A LEGEND E LACZ AZ 207 O=LIMITED ACCESS RIGHT OF WAY AND ACCESS CONTROL LINE (IN FEE) 207 12 RIWZ -O=PERMANENT RIGHTU OF WAY (IN FEE) TEZ -O=TEMPORARY RIGHT OF WAY LACI LEXIST. RIW WYOMING W. TO E. BURRO CEXIST RIW REGISTERED NO. 10645 P.C. 43+88.21 STATE OF NDIANE SURVEYOR INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION April 25, 1968 PROJECT: I-70-3(52) 17 ROAD 1-20 MARION COUNTY RIGHT OF WAY PLAT SHOWING LAND REQUIRED FROM MCLAFFERTY, KATHRYN SEC. // , R. 3E. , T. 15 N. CONTAINING 2,700 S.F., MORE OR LESS HATCHED AREA IS CHECKED BYJ.BRIDGES DATE APPROXIMATE TAKING DRAWN BY Bill Keller 4-15-68 CR-Limited Access - Fee Rev. 4-65

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the carrying out of the construction and improvement by
the Indiana State Highway Commission of Project No. 1-70-3(52)
Sec. 3 in Marion County, Indiana requires
construction, reconstruction, relocation or maintenance and repair
(strike out inappropriate) of a public highway in said County, locally
known as the I-70 Road, which highway forms a part of a
State Highway designated in the records and files of the Indiana State
Highway Commission as Road No. 1-70 which extends from
the Indiana-Illinois boundary (West of Terre Haute) in a Northeasterly
and Easterly direction through Indianapolis to the Indiana-Ohio
Boundary East of Richmond in Wayne County.

the general width of the right of way for said project is 400
feet, which proposed construction project necessitates acquisition of
right of way as provided in the plans of said project on file in the
offices of the Indiana State Highway Commission at Indianapolis,
Indiana, and which highway is to be constructed and improved as a
"limited access facility", subject to regulations as proved in Chapter
245 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1945, the general route,
location and termini thereof being as follows:
Beginning at a point approximately 900 feet North of the south line and
approximately 1620 feet East of the west line of Section 11, T 15 N,
R 3 E, and extending in the easterly direction for a distance of 5,354.03
feet to a point approximately 550 feet North of the south line and
approximately 2,700 feet West of the east line of Section 12, T 15 N,
R 3 E, all in the City of Indianapolis, Marion County.

AND WHEREAS it is necessary in making said improvement to acquire a right of way as hereinafter described over the land of

Kathryn McLafferty and Joseph McLafferty (her husband)

and,

WHEREAS, that the fee to the said land hereinafter described, is to be taken for the reason that the public interest will be best served and economy effected, and,

WHEREAS, the Indiana State Highway Commission has made an offer to said owner(s) for the purchase of said land, but has been unable to agree with said owner(s) upon purchase price, thereof, or upon the amount of damages sustained by said owner(s), by reason of the taking thereof for the purpose aforesaid, and,

WHEREAS, the failure to obtain said land for said purpose is delaying the work of said highway improvement.

BE IT RESOLVED, that condemnation proceedings be instituted by the Attorney General in the name of the State of Indiana in a court of appropriate jurisdiction for the land hereinafter described in fee, the same being in County, Indiana, and to be used as a right of way for said highway improvement as a limited access facility, and being necessary for such purposes, which land is specifically described as follows to-wit:

Project 1-70-3 (52)77

Parcel 325

IN FEE - LIMITED ACCESS

Lot number 44 in McKernan & Pierce's Subdivision of Out Lot 128 in the City of Indianapolis, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 2, page 136, of the records of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana.

TOGETHER with the permanent extinguishment of all rights and easements of ingress and egress to, from, and across the above described real estate, excepting on any part of said real estate which is not utilized in the limited access portion of the above designated project.



Given under my hand and seal_

Surveyor No. 10645, State of Indiana

Form CR-2 Rev. 5-61

Resolution (cont.)

and a Right of Way Plat as shown in attached exhibit and marked "Exhibit A."

whereas this matter was considered and adopted by voice vote by a quorum of members of the Indiana State Highway Commission present at a regular meeting held in the office of the Indiana State Highway Commission in Indianapolis, Indiana on the 28th day of March 1968.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be referred to the Attorney General of Indiana.

INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Form CR-3 Rev. 12-65

Offices of the Indiana State Highway Commission of Indiana, Indianapolis, Indiana.

This is to certify that the attached and foregoing
is a full, true and complete copy of a Resolution with
Right of Way map attached affecting the lands of
Kathryn McLafferty and Joseph McLafferty, her husband
540 N. Sumerset St. Indianapolis. Indiana
in County, Indiana, as the same appears
on records in the files of said Commission in the State
Office Building in the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Clyde Goen, Secretary of the
Indiana State Highway Commission of Indiana, hereto place
my hand and seal of said Commission on this 28th day
of March, 1968.
Eyla Lain
Secretary

SEAL:

INDIANA TATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION Land Acquisition Division

			PROJECT NO. 2 100 3 (3 x)
BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER:	2	COUNTY	PARCEL NO. 325
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER	RATH,	RYN MELA	AFFERTY
		,	PHONE # 6389/67
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSO	ON CONTACTED_	Mas Morie	POWELL - THE RENTER-
£29 S.	West	- fr.	PHONE # No
(List other interest	ted parties of	n reverse side in	ncluding nature of their interest)
DATE ASSIGNED 4/17	67	DATE OF	F CONTACT 4/25/67
OFFER \$			CONTACT 330 P.M-
YES NO N/A	(Circle N/A	if all questions	are not applicable)
1. () () ()	Checked abst	ract with owner?	(Affidavit taken?: Yes No)
			, made offer, etc.?
2. () () () 3. () () () 4. () () ()	Any Mortgage	? (Any other Lie	ens, Judgements? Yes No)
4. () () () 5. () ()	Filled out RA	out retention of	Bldgs. (any being retained? YesNo
6. () () ()		property with own	ner? (or who?
7. () () ()	Arranged for	payment of taxes	? (Explain how in remarks)
8. () () ()	Secured Right	t of Entry? (Secu	ured Driveway R.O.E.? Yes No N/A
	1		ent Domain Procedures Letter & Explained it?
			hr. Toch a now
Point (7) Pr	HOCATION	135 - Pon	MAISTED REPORT.
D.	ISLOCATION.		
7 -		235.00	-
	_		Bases on Authorities Bin
up To 2000.	EXPLAINI	ED ABOUT A	ELOCATION OFFICE DENTAL ASST.
1 Suggested eint	ect win	Mones Mil	UEN-10/0 CAMPLUREIC PHINE
6384224-9	Ster the k	reputy was	Myund -
	/	/	
Status of Parcel: ()	Secured ()	Bought, awaiti	ng mortgage release, () Condemned
() Other, awaiting wh	at?		
			1.
Distribution Made		/	111 57 11
(1) Parcel (1) Weekly (1) Owner (1) Other,			/ Vill: 1/ 1/1/
() other,	opecity.		(Singature)

PROJECT NO. 2 10-3(52)
BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: / COUNTY MANGE PARCEL NO. 325
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER KATHRYN MCLAFFANTY
540 N. SOMENSET DUE. PHONE # 638 9167
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED SAME
(List other interested parties on reverse side including nature of their interest)
DATE ASSIGNED 4/17/67 DATE OF CONTACT 4/25/67
OFFER \$ 550000 TIME OF CONTACT PM
YES NO (N/A) (Circle N/A if all questions are not applicable)
1. () () () Checked abstract with owner? (Affidavit taken?: Yes No) 2. () () () Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.? 3. () () () Any Mortgage? (Any other Liens, Judgements? Yes No) 4. () () () Explained about retention of Bldgs. (any being retained? Yes No) 5. () () () Filled out RAAP Form? 6. () () () Walked over property with owner? (or who? Symptote) 7. () () () Arranged for payment of taxes? (Explain how in remarks) 8. () () () Secured Right of Entry? (Secured Driveway R.O.E.? Yes No N/A) 9. () () Gave Owner Firm Offer & Eminent Domain Procedures Letter & Explained it?
REMARKS:
THE HARFERTY'S FELT THE CATEN TOO how -THAY
1 13 CONTROL WITH DIA FER PROPERTY CLOVES
& Luill partner NEXTIER
No PERSONSIBILITY FOR 67 TAXES PANELY 68 EXPLAINED
LEFT FIRM OVERER LETTER & 180 DAYLETTER.
FILLED OUT LIST OF DECLERANCY BUT MAN LAKEKATY DIO NOT
FLEET FIRM OVERER LETTER & 180 DAY LETTER. FLUED OUT LIST OF DEGLERANCY BUT MAS LAKERATY DIO NOT FLEET TO SIGN IT. ALSO FEXPLAINED GEN. ASSIST PROGRAM FOR TAKER PRINTIPAS
Status of Parcel: () Secured () Bought, awaiting mortgage release, () Condemned
() Other, awaiting what?
Distribution Made (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary (1) Owner () Other, Specify: (Singature)

INDIANA SI E HIGHWAY COMMISSION	
Land Acquisition Division	7- 1
	PROJECT NO. Z-70-3(52)
BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER:	COUNTY MARION PARCEL NO. 325
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER HATHI	RYM ME HAFFERTY
540 N. Som	ENSAT PHONE # 638-9/67
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED	NOS. MELAKIKKATU (HUSBAND)
Re 829 S.	PHONE # n reverse side including nature of their interest)
(List other interested parties o	n reverse side including nature of their interest)
DATE ASSIGNED 4/17/67	DATE OF CONTACT 3/18/68 - 3/20/68
OFFER \$ SJOO	TIME OF CONTACT
Write YES, NO, or NA (for Not Appli	cable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space: ner? 2 Any affidavits taken?
3. Any mortgage(s)? 4.	Any other liens, judgements, etc.?
5 Showed plans, explained	take, made offer, etc.? n of buildings, etc.? 7 Any being retained?
8. Walked over property wit	h owner? (or with whom?
9. Arranged for owner to pa	y taxes? (Explain how in remarks) 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry?
12 was Chapter 316, Acts of	1907 Indiana General Assembly, explained:
13. Was 180 Day Notice Lette	r delivered or mailed to all parties? d? 15 Filled out RAAP Form?
warvers, were any secure	. 15 11110d odd Mail 101ml
REMARKS:	
3/18/18 THE OFFEN PLAN	W PREUSED. Ide Town ME To
-/-/	
1. Augus Initia	Environ- 1) (for exemple -
50 HARAN WILL	FMINEAT DOMAIN PRIEMES -
3/20/18 Mant OUT Pour	LEENNATION REPORT -
7-10- 111-00-100	
	/ Develt qualities restance valence / Condemned
Status of Parcel: ()- Secured,	()- Bought, awaiting mortgage release, (/ Condemned
() Other, awaiting what?	/ W//
	(/// 4/1/
Distribution Made (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary	///pu // //
() Owner () Other, Specify	// Vaman /1-
	(Signature)

INDIANA STEE HIGHWAY COMMISSI

PROJECT NO. Z-70-3 (52) BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: 23 COUNTY MARION PARCEL NO. 325 NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER KATHRYN Me LAFFERTY 540 N. SOMERSET PHONE # 638-9/67 NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED JOR Me harrenty (HUSBOAR) (List other interested parties on reverse side including nature of their interest) DATE ASSIGNED 4/17/67 DATE OF CONTACT OFFER \$550000 Write YES, NO, of NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:

1. Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?

3. Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judgements, etc.? TIME OF CONTACT_////// 5. Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.? 6. Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. Any being retained? 8. Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? 9. Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)
10. Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry? 12. Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained? 13. Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties? 14. Waivers, were any secured? 15. Filled out RAAP Form? REMARKS: (HE MCLAFFENTYS WILL NOT DECEPT THE OFFENT Puttings Parcel in Han-Status of Parcel: ()- Secured, ()- Bought, awaiting mortgage release, ()- Condemned () Other, awaiting what? Distribution Made (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary () Owner () Other, Specify

INTERIM CERTIFICATE OF TITLE

325

TOM J. O'BRIEN, Attorney

Pioneer National Title Insurance Company

Union Title Division

S.R.	PROJECT	COUNTY	PNTIC #
1-70	1-70-3	Marion	66-13876-S
Name on Plans	Kathryn McLaff	erty	
	wner Kathryn Mc		
		TLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a California con city of Indianapolis, in consideration of premium pa	
that a sea	arch of the records from	November 9, 1966 8 A.M. reveals no changes as to the real estate descri	_to and including
Dupli May	icate #_7160668 \$ 85.69	Parcel # 1024469 Township I-Center (paid) (p	Code # 1-01 (paid) (u*5*8)
Taxes	s for 1967 payable 19. s for 1968 payable	68 maxxxxx unpaid in name of Kathr de 1969 now a lien in name of Kath	yn McLafferty ryn McLaffert
		PIONEER NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE eal to be hereto affixed by its duly authorized office	
ATTE	ST:	PIONEER NATIONAL TITLE INSURAN	NCE COMPANY
Bruea	Relson	Walter a. M	Le Lean
Assistant	Secretary	Vice President	
Count	ersigned and validated a	as of the 9 day of April	, 1968
		1/bm	O'Brier
		Authorized S	Signatory

GUARANTY OF TITLE

Pioneer National Title Insurance Company

Union Title Division

S.R. PROJECT		COUNTY	PNTIC #		
170	170-3 (52)	Marion	66-13876-0		
Names on Di	Kathryn McLaffe	erty			

PIONEER NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a California corporation with its principal Indiana Office in the City of Indianapolis, in consideration of premium paid, hereby guarantees that as of the 9 day of November , 19 66 8 A.M.

Kathryn McLafferty

540 N. Somerset Street Indianapolis, Ind.

are the Record Owner or Owners of the property described in Schedule "A" as disclosed by a search of the Public Record for a twenty-year period immediately prior to the effective date of this Guaranty, and that said search disclosed no defects or liens or encumbrances in the title to said property except those shown in or referred to in Schedule "B".

This Guaranty is issued for the use and benefit of the State of Indiana.

The maximum liability of the undersigned under this Guaranty is limited to the sum of \$5,000.00.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PIONEER NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its corporate name and seal to be hereto affixed by its duly authorized officers.

ATTEST:

Assistant Secretary

PIONEER NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Vice President

Countersigned and validated as of the 16 day of Nov. ,19 66

Authorized Signatory

James I. Wright

Attorney

SCHEDULE "A"

The property covered by this Guaranty is situated in the County of Marion in the State of Indiana and is described as follows:

Lot numbered 44 in McKernan & Pierce's Subdivision of Out Lot 128 in the City of Indianapolis, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 2, page 136, of the records of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana.

The Record Owner or Owners disclosed above acquired title by

Deed from Mike F. Gleason, unmarried dated March 22, 1939, recorded March 24, 1939 in Deed Record 1009, Inst. #10630. (No U.S.R.)

Pioneer National
Title Insurance Company
Union Title Division

Guaranty Number ______66-13876-0

SCHEDULE "B"

This certificate is a guarantee of Record Ownership only and as such does not purport to cover nor disclose:

- 1. the rights of parties in possession
- 2. matters that might be disclosed by an accurate survey
- 3. statutory liens for labor or materials unless filed of record
- 4. ordinances, laws or regulations enacted by governmental authority

The search of the record of the property described in Schedule "A" discloses the following liens, encumbrances or defects in the title of the Record Owner or Owners.

5. Taxes for 19 65 payable 19 66 in name of Kathryn McLafferty

Duplicate # 6060940 Parcel # 1024469 Township I. Center Code #1-01

May \$ 79.97 (paid) MNNAM); November \$ 79.97 XNXXX(unpaid)

Taxes for 19 66 payable 19 67 now a lien.

Assessed Valuation

Land \$350.00 Improvements \$1,330.00 Exemptions None.

Reference a Pience's Tub. OF A TH. OF O.B. 128

		Ve	95		Sti				.60		et			
	35	30	30	30	30	30	30	30	30	10		101	30	
	20	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	4.8	89		2	30	1.
									25			Ć,	30	
									25			4	30	· Wall was
	39	38	37	36	35	34	33	32	31	00		O1	, 30	4
									30			· 0	40	
		S-	T ir	8 B	t	40	fee	t					40	
									30	1		7	2.6	r
	22	2.3	24	25	26	27	28	29	30			00	30	0 82
		•							35/			9	30	800.118
									35/			10		
,,0	.21.	20	19.	18	17	16	15	14	13			Ξ,	30	C
	35				30	30						12	40	21 00
_		li s	30	30			tr.	 	30	1 - L	60	95.	50	
20 0.	102	30	30	30	20	30	30	30	30	30		30	30	
107	10	60	59	58	57	56.	55	54	53	52	51	50	49	
	- 52										~			11
To late	7		0	60		3-	IR	D. N					53	
-	0.11													
1	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	. 70	71	72	73	74	
. 1	16	30	30	30	30	30	30	30	30	30	30	30	30	
)	IM.	Iø	ik	el		9:	ir (e.	t		40 9	eet	40	

SEE DEDICATION OF DT. LOTAFOR ALLEY. SEE T.L.R. 227 PAGE 45

M